review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Ninth City Council 
during its 141st Regular Session on June 17, 2025: 

1. Appropriation Ordinance No. 02-09-2024 Authorizing Supplemental 
Budget No. 01 (CY 2025) of Tuguegarao City in the Amount of One Hundred 
Fourteen Million Five Hundred Eight Thousand Two Hundred Four Pesas' 
(P114,508,204.00) 

Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

JOE GIPTO, Ph.D. 
Secretar t th nggunian 

3/F City Hall Complex, Enrile Boulevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan 

Republic of the Philippines 
PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN 

Tuguegarao City

[...]

Soriano Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave) 
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 02-09-2025 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 01 (CY 2025) 
OF TUGUEGARAO CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN 

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
FOUR PESOS (P114,508,204.00) 

WHEREAS,  Section 458 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government 
Code of 1991, and Article 99 (2)(i) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code 
of 1991 provide that the Sangguniang Panlungsod has the power to "approve annual and supplemental

[...]

WAGES OF JOB ORDER EMPLOYEES 

Under Section 3. Use of Funds, Item No. 2 or the fund appropriated for the 
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses of the City Mayor's Office, there was a 
drastic reduction in the appropriation of the General Services from Eleven Million Two 
Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand Pesos (P11,264,000.00) to Five Million Pesos 
(P5,000,000.00). 

The original proposed amount for the General Services was intended for the 
payment of wages of the Job Order employees under the offices offering crucial and 
indispensable services such as the Traffic Management Group, City Environment and

[...]

THE REDUCTION OF FUND FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF INERT SOIL 
WOULD CAUSE IRREPARABLE INJURY TO THE CITY AND THE CITY'S 
WASTE MANAGEMENT POLICIES 

Under the same section, the fund for the procurement of inert soil is still reduced 
from the original proposed fund of Seven Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand and 
Nine Hundred Six Pesos (P7,260,906.00) to Four Million Pesos (P4,000,000.00). 

I stand by my arguments regarding the drastic reduction of fund for the 
procurement of inert soil addressed on the letter expressing that I am exercising my veto 
power regarding the same subject matter dated April 07, 2025.

[...]

AND MULTIPURPOSE BUILDINGS (NEAR CITY HALL AND TCPGH) 

Under Section 3. Use of Funds, Item No. 3 or the fund appropriated for the Capital 
Outlay of the City Mayor's Office, the proposed fund for the procurement of LED Walls 
for the above-mentioned locations were also reduced from Twenty Five Million Pesos 
(P25,000,000.00) to Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00). 

LED Walls are modem and innovative technology designed for the purpose of 
information dissemination. The procurement of such is but necessary in order to further 
the main objective of my platform of government which is "Transparency and